L. N. 170 of 1999

Public Health and Municipal Services

Ordinance (Public Pleasure Grounds)

(Amendment of Fourth Schedule)

(No. 5) Order 1999

(Made by the Provisional Regional Council under section 106 of the

Public Health and Municipal Services Ordinance (Cap. 132))

1. Place set aside as a public

pleasure ground

The place specified in Schedule 1 is set aside for use as a public pleasure ground.

2. Public pleasure grounds

The Fourth Schedule to the Public Health and Municipal Services Ordinance (Cap. 132) is amended to the extent specified in Schedule 2.

SCHEDULE 1 [s. 1]

Place Set Aside as a Public Pleasure Ground

Regional Council Area

Sheung Ning Playground

-----

SCHEDULE 2 [s. 2]

Amendment of Fourth Schedule, Cap. 132

Item Amended Extent of Amendment

The list of public pleasure grounds (other By adding the reference to the place specified in

than bathing beaches) under the heading Schedule 1 to this Order.

"Regional Council Area".

LAU Wong-fat

Chai rman,

Provisional Regional Council

24 June 1999

Explanatory Note

This Order sets aside the place specified in Schedule 1 to the Order as a public pleasure ground in the Regional Council area.